
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD R E C IE RI ~
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFRCE

KELLER OIL COMPANY / JAN 27 2C04
SULLIVAN SUPERK, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner,

)) PCB04.~____

) (IJSTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January27, 2004, filed with the Clerk of theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardof the Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopyof an Appearanceand
Petitionfor ReviewofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: January27,2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

Keller Oil Company / Sullivan SuperK,

By: C~j~&~-’~7~(LQA~-Q
Oneof Its At~rneys

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
202337v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath statethat I haveservedthe attachedAppearanceandPetition for Reviewof
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Decisionby placinga copy in an envelopeaddressed
to:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorthWackerDrive, Suite4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this

27
th Dayof January,2004.

CarolynS.H e

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.202]
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R E C E V
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 2? 2~4
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

KELLER OIL COMPANY / ) Pollution ControlBoard
SULLIVAN SUPERK, )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO4- I

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and enters an appearancefor the

Petitioner,Keller Oil Company/ Sullivan SuperK, in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: January27, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

Keller Oil Company / Sullivan SuperK,

By: _____________

OneofIts Atto~eys

Carolyn S. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thomburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

202335v1

lThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JAN 27 2004

KELLER OIL COMPANY / ) STATE OF ILU [‘1013
SULLIVAN SUPERK, Pollution Controi Board

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBO4- /3

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISION

Keller Oil Company / Sullivan Super K (“Sullivan Super K”), by its attorney,

CarolynS. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct,

415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(the “Act”) and35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 105.400et. seq.,

hereby appeals certain decisions by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (the

“Agency”).

1. Keller Oil Company/ Sullivan SuperK (“Petitioner”), is the owner of a

gasolineservicestation located 104 South Hamilton, Sullivan, Moultrie

County, Illinois (the “Station”). This gasoline service station had

undergroundstoragetanks(UST’s) on theproperty,which storedgasoline

anddieselfuel.

2. LUST Incident Number 992030 was obtained following a site

investigation. The site has also been assigned LPC #1390305037-

Moultrie County.

lThis filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101 .202j



3. On June5, 2001, CW3M, the contractorhired by Sullivan SuperK to

assistSullivan SuperK with correctiveaction at the Station,sent to the

Agency a Site Investigation Report and Corrective Action Plan and

Budgetto performcorrectiveactionattheStatiOn. (SeeExhibit 1.)

4. OnSeptember24, 2001,the Agencysenta letterto Petitionerrejectingthe

June5, 2001,High Priority CorrectiveAction PlanandBudget. Theletter

included a list of additional information requestedby the Agency and

acknowledgedthat the correctiveaction included bioremediation. (See

Exhibit 2.) CW3M providedthe additional information requestedby the

Agencyon September24, 2001 andon subsequentdates.

5. By letter datedJune7, 2002, the Agency approvedthe AmendedHigh

Priority CorrectiveAction PlandatedMarch 5, 2002, but cut part of the

budget for this plan. (SeeExhibit 3.) On behalfof Petitioner, CW3M

submittedon July 5, 2002, additional information relatedto the budget,

including costs for the pilot study requiredfor bioremediationprojects.

(SeeExhibit 4.)

6. On October28, 2002, the Agency againrequesteda modification of the

proposedbudget (See Exhibit 5), and CW3M provided the requested

informationonNovember22, 2002. (SeeExhibit 6.)

7. On February24, 2003,the Agencyapprovedthe proposedbudgetsubject

to theAgency’smodificationsto theproposedbudget. (SeeExhibit 7.)

8. By cover letter dated May 19, 2003, CW3M forwarded on behalfof

Petitionera PhaseII CorrectiveAction Plan (CAP) and Budget which

[This filing submitted on recycled paperas defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202)
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included the resultsof the in-situ bioremediationtreatability study and

proposedfull-scaleimplementationof in-situ bioremediation.

9. OnAugust 8, 2003theAgencysentto Petitionera letter rejectingtheHigh

Priority Corrective Action Plan. The letter listed five

questions/comments,including questionsaboutthe “exact specifications

of the bioslurry material,” including “manufacturer’sspecificationsand

amount of oxygen releasedper pound of material.” The Agency also

requiredthat sitenamesandIEPA generatornumbersbeprovidedfor sites

for which theproposedremediationtechnologyhad beenapproved. (See

Exhibit 8.)

10. In response,by letter dated October 31, 2003, CW3M, on behalf of

Petitioner,providedto the Agency information relating to the bioslurry

material. CW3M also respondedto the Agency’s comments and

provideda list of 161 sitenamesand generatornumberswheretheAgency

approved bioremediation. This list was obtainedfrom the Agency’s

database.(SeeExhibit 9.)

11. On December26, 2003, CW3M receivedaletterdatedDecember24, 2003

rejectingtheHigh Priority CorrectionAction Plan for the reasonthat “the

method of remediation cannot be approved.” The Agency also

disapprovedthebudgetto performthework. (SeeExhibit 10.)

12. The Agency’s letter of December 24, 2003, provides no additional

information regardingwhy IEPA disapproveda remediationtechnology

thatit hadapprovedpreviously.

(This filing submitted on recycledpaper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202(
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13. The Agency’s December24, 2003, letter includesan attachmentlabeled

appealrightsastheAgency’sdecisionis a final decision,appealableto the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard~

14. The Agency hasviolated 35 Ill. Admin. Code 732.503(b)becausethe

Agency’s December24, 2003, letter did not providePetitionerwritten

noticewith thefollowing information:

(1) An explanationof the specific type of information, if any,
thattheAgencyneedsto completethefull review;

(2) An explanationof the Sectionsof the Act or regulations
thatmaybe violatedif theplanor reportis approved;and

(3) A statementof specific reasonswhy the cited Sectionsof
theAct or regulationsmaybe violatedif the planor report
is approved.

WHEREFORE,Keller Oil / Sullivan SuperK respectfullyrequeststhat theBoard

enteran orderrequiringtheAgencyto approvethe CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetto

allow the cleanupto proceedat this facility and for Keller Oil / Sullivan SuperK’s

attorneys’feesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Keller Oil Company / Sullivan Super K

By: ~
Oneof Its Attor~ys

Carolyn.S.Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
20233lvi

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.202)
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CViT M C0JJfl ppny
701 W. South Grand A”e~

sPrin~~~6~
1

~

~Environmental Consultint~Services
. ,.

June5, 2001

Mr. ScottR. Rothering, Project Manager
LUST Section, Bureau of Land
illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast -

Springfield, illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC #1390305037—MoultrieCounty
L.. Keller Oil Properties,Iuc./Snllivan SuperK
104 SouthThLmiItofl
Incident Number99-2030
LUST TechnicalFile—Site In!vestigation Reportand Corrective Action Plan

Dear Mr. Rothering:

Enclosed,pleasefind theSiteInvestigationReport arid CorrectiveAction Planarid
Budget for the L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc./Sullivan Super K, located in Sullivan,
Illinois.

If you baveany questions or requireadditional information, pleasecontactVince E.
Smithorme at 217/522-8001.

Sincerely,

CarolL. Rowe, P.G.
SeniorEnvironmental Geologist

Enclosure

xc: Mr. Charles F. Keller, L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Mr. WillIam T. Sinnott, CWMCompany,Inc.

1C99-2030/CAP\CAPcI

EXHIBIT

.0
.0
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

217/782-6762

1021 NORTH GRAND AvEt.~uEEAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS 62794-9276

~EP2 ~ 2flfl’
L. Keller Oil Companies
Attention: JoeHenry
#4 Avenue.ofMid-America
Effinghain, IL 61920

Re: LPC # 1390305037— Moultrie County
L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. / Sullivan SuperK
104 SouthHamilton
LUST Incident No. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr.Heniy:

CERTIFIED MAIL

L~4~7~~-7-~S
•...•~: ~

/~‘ ~

The Illinois EnvIronmental Protection Agency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetsubmittedfor the above-referencedincident. This
information,datedJune5, 2001,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA onJune7, 2001 Citationsin
this letter are from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode
(35 IAC).

Pursuantto 35 IA~Section 732.405(c)andSectIon57.7(c)(4)(D)of the Act, the High Priority
CorrectiveAction Planis rejectedfor thereasonslistedin AttachmentA.

Pursuantto 35 IAC Sections732.405(e)and732.503(b)andSections57.7(a)(1)and57.7(c)(4)(D)
of theAct, theassociatedbudgetis rejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):
The budgetmust be associatedwith an approvedplan.

Pursuantto 35 IAC Section732.401,the Illinois EPArequiresarevisedHigh Priority Corrective
Action Planandbudget if applicablebe submitted within daysof thedateof this letter to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LUST Section
1021 North Grand AvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 _________________

LBJ



Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includethe“Re:” block atthebeginningofthis
letter.

Within 35 daysafterthedateofmailingofthis final decision,theowneroroperatormaypetition
for ahearingbeforetheIllinois Pollution controlBoard(Board)to contestthedecisionofthe
Illinois EPA. (Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontactthe Boardat
312/814-3620.)However,the35-dayperiodfor petitioningfor a hearingmaybe extendedfor a
periodof timenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticeprovidedto the Boardfrom theowneror
operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the 35-dayinitial appealperiod. (Forinformationregarding
thefiling ofan extension,pleasecontacttheIllinois EPA’s Division ofLegalCounselat217/782-

5544~)

If you haveany questionsor need furtherinformation,pleasecontactScott Rotheringat217-785-
1858.

Sincerely,

Ct,$~’~

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Storage TankSection
Division ofRemediation Management
Bureauof Land

Attachments.(1)

cc: CW3M Company
Division File



ATTACHMENT A

Re: LPC #1390305037- Moultrie County
SullivanlSullivanSuper K
104SouthHamilton
LUST IncideniNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

NOTE: Citationsin this Attachmentarefrom theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and
35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35IAC).

1) Prior to theapprovalofaCorrectiveAction Planutilizing bioremediation,apilot or
biofeasibilitystudymustbe performed.This sitespecificstudymustincluderesearchor
samplingwhich evaluatesthefollowing:

A) Soil typesthatoccurwithin thecontaminated aquifer.
B) HydraulicConductivitywithin thecontaminatedaquifer.
C) DissolvedIron Concentrationswithin thecontarnixiatedaquifer.
D) PH ofgroundwaterwithin theconiaminatedaquifer.
E) Groundwatertemperaturewithin thecontaminatedaquifer.
F) Backgroundaerobicandheterotrophicbacteriacountswithin thecontaminated

aquifer.
G) Groundwatermineralcontentwithin thecontaminatedaquifer.
H) Availableconcentrationsofammoniaandnitrogenin theaquiferwithin the

contaminatedaquifer.
I) Argumentsupporting thebiodegradabilityofthe indicatorcontaminantswithin

thecontaminatedaquifer.
J) Calculations andtestingwhichprovethe amountof groundwateraffectedby the

contamination.
K) Designareaof influencewhich is an estimate of the volume/areaofaquifer to

which an adequateamountofelectronacceptorandnutrientcanbe supplied to
sustainmicrobial activity. Additionally, thedesignradius of influence must be
shownfor thesite. Together,thesedeterminethepracticalityof thedesign.

(V~b



O
iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NogTH GRAND AVENUE EAST. P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD. tiii~Oii 627g4~g27b

RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 . CERTIFIED MAIL
~o\ ;~s~o- ooo?~-~Bk-‘~J11

JUN~7~OO’L
Keller Oil Company . -

Attention: JoeHenry / RECEI\TEI)
PD Box 70 1 JUN s 2002
Effingham,Illinois 62401 /

Re: LPC #1390305037-- Moultrie County
Sullivan/KellerOil Company
104 SouthHamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Henry:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheAmendedHigh
Priority CorrectiveAction Plan(plan) (BioremediationFeasibilityStudy) submittedforthe
above-referencedincident. This.plan,datedMarch5, 2002,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on
March 6, 2002. Citations in this letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35
Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 IAC). . .

Pursuantto 35 TAC Section732 405(c)and Section57 7(c)(4) of theAct, theplan is approved
Theactivities,proposedin theplanareappropriateto demonstratecompliancewith 35 lAO Part
732 and Title XVI oftheAct Pleasenotethat all activitiesassociatedwith thereme-drationof
this releaseproposedin theplanmustbe executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatory
andstatutoryrequirements,includingcompliancewith theproperpermits.

In addition,the Illinois EPA is modifying theproposedbudgetfortheHigh PriorityCorrective
ActionPlanpursuantto 35 JAC Section732A05(c)andSection57.7(c)(4)of theAct. Based.on
themodificationslisted in Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslisted in Section1 of
AttachmentA havebeenapproved.Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbe incurredin accordance
with theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited by 35 IAC
Sections732.604,732.606(s),and732.611as well asSections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)ofthe
Act.

EXI-HBiT

GEORGEH. RYAN, GOVERNOR . . -



Page2

All futurecorrespondencemustbe submittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LUST Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includethe~Re:! block shownat the
beginningofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)(D)andSection40 ofthe Act by
filing apetitionfor a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthe final decision.
However,the 35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby
writtennoticefrom theowneror operatorandthe.Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappeal
period. If theowneror operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritten requestthat
includesastatementofthedatethefixial decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis
decision,mustbesentto theIllinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
2171782-5544



[~cEiVEI5
Page3 JUN 82002

3Y:~_]

If you haveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactScottRotheririgat 21 7-785-
1858.

Sincerely,

;~~&
Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
Bureau of Land

CLW:SRR\992030HPCAPPhase1

Attachment; AttachmentA

cc: CW3Company
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 1390305037—Moultrie County
SullivanlKeller Oil Company
104 SouthHamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

NOTE: Citations in this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35
Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 IAC).

SECTION 1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$6,615.00 InvestigationCosts
$2,200.00 AnalysisCosts

$0.00 PersonnelCosts
$656.50 EquipmentCosts

$0.00 FieldPurchasesand OtherCosts
$984.50 HandlingCharges

The following amountshavebeenapproved:

$4,185.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts

$2,506.00 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts

$1,338.98 FieldPurchasesand OtherCosts
$588.96 Handling Charges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$10,800.00 IiivestigationCosts
$2,200.00 AnalysisCosts
$2,506.00 PersonnelCosts

$656.50 EquipmentCosts
$1,338.98 FieldPurchasesand OtherCosts
$1,573.46 HandlingCharges



SECTION2 JUN 82002

Investi~ation _____

Amount Cut: $2000— Monitoring Well InstallationTime

Analysis

AmountCut: $3500.00— Microbial Degredationlaboratorycosts
Thesechargesmustbe certifiedby laboratoryprior to budgetapproval.

Personnel

AmountCut: $21,842.50

$15,591.50— InvestigationandCAP DevelopmentCharges
Thesecostsmustbe brokenout in specifictasksperformedandtime spent. This
mustbe completedon Agencyforms.

$6,128.00-~ Reimbursement
Thesecostsmustbe brokenout ifl specifictasksperformedandtime spent. This
must be completedonAgencyforms.

$45.00— excessivehourly chargesEnvironmentalEngineer(bioremediationpilot
study)
$60.00— excessivehourly chargesEnvironmentalEngineer(bioremediationpilot
study)
$18.00— excessivehourly chargesEngineeringTechnician(bioremediationpilot
study)

Equipment

Amount Cut - $0.00

Field Purchasesand OtherCosts

Amount Cut: $14.28 — excessivecosts,permile rate
$12.24—Investigation& CAP Development
$ 2.04— BioremedjatjonPilot Study

HandlingCharges

Amount Cut: $3500.00— previouscut for lab samples.Deductedfrom amounteligible
for handlingcharges.

SRR\992030budgetamendment1
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4~’~1]\‘l Cpni.pgny . .

701 W. South GrHnd Ave.
SPrin~~2~:~

:

I
Environmental Consulting Services . ..

.

July 5, 2002

Mr. ScottR. Rothenng,ProjectManager
LUST Section,Bureauof Land
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC #1390305037—MoultrieCounty
L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc./SullivanSuperK
104 SouthHawilton
IncidentNumber99-2030
LUST TechnicalFile—CorrectiveActionPlan BudgetAmendment

DearMr. Rothering:

Enclosed,pleasefind aCorrectiveAction PlanBudgetAmendment(CAP) for theL.

Keller Oil Properties,Inc.fSullivanSuperK, locatedin Sullivan, Illinois.

In responseto yourJune7, 2002 lettermodifying theCAP budget,wehaveincludeda
breakdownof the$21,719.50cutfrom personnel. Thespecifichoursandtasksfor
investigationandreimbursementpreparationareincluded in the “Investigation” and
“Reporting” spreadsheetswhich follow the IEPA forms in thebudgetsection. The
investigationhoursincludefield preparation,drilling plans, utility locations,mapping,
drilling, sampling, surveyingandobtainingoff-siteaccess. The otheritem includedin
thebudgetis the estimatedcost ofthe microbialdegredationpilot study. Although the
letter requestscertifiedcostsfrom alaboratory,this is not practical,sincethe costs
incurreddependupontheresultsof thetesting. If additionaltesting is needed,the
laboratorycostsincrease.The$3,500budgetedis a reasonableestimateof what the
testingcouldbe. We haveincluded, asAttachmentB, acopyof themostrecentprice
schedulefrom MicrobeInotechLaboratorieswhich includestherateof $1,620.00for
an aerobicbioremediatioripilot studywith nutrientchemistries.At this time, that is
alsowhat is includedasa budgetnumber. However,if the indigenousbacteriaare
foundto be inadequate,or thechemistryis foundto be out of range,abudget
amendmentwill benecessaryto retestthesamplesusing foreignbacteriaor to adjust
thenutrientlevels.

Theunit ratesfor theEnvironmentalEngineerand the-EngineeringTechnicianhave
beenchangedto reflecttheratesusedin theJune7, 2002letter. Dependingupon the

EXHIBIT
L~\



I
resultsof thetreatabiitystudy, a CAP will bepreparedto implementbioremediatiori,
or proposingsoil excavationand groundwatertreatment.

If you haveany questionsor requireadditionalinformation,pleasecontactVince E.
Smithorme at 217/522-8001.

Sincerely,

Carol L. Rowe,P.G.
SeniorEnvironmentalGeologist

Enclosure

xc: Mr. Charles F. Keller, L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CWMCompany,Inc.

K99-2O3Q/CAP\CAPBA2\CAP~1



, tLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAr~DAvENUR EAST, P.O. BoX 19276, SPRINGHELD, ILLINOIS 627949276

JAMES R. ThOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SurrE 11-300, CHIcAGo, IL 60601

GEORGE H RYAN, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

OCT 28 2U02 . q~3~-~q-~az.-S~k

KellerOil Company ____
Attention: JoeHenry ~~C.EIVED
POBox7O . . OCT 2 9 2002
Effingham,Ilirnois 62401.

Re: LPC #1390305037-- Moultrie County
Sul1ivar~JKelle;Oil Company
104 SouthHamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile.

DearMr. Henry:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveActionPlanBudget(bddget)submittedfortheabove-referencedincident. This
budget,datedJuly 5, 2002,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on July 5, 2002. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35
Ill. Adm. Code).

TheIllinois EPAis modifying theproposedbudgetpursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and
35 Ill Adm Code732 405(c) Basedon themodificationslisted m Section2 ofAttachmentA,
theamountslisted in Section1. of AttachmentA havebeen,approved.Pleasenotethatthecosts
mustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan Be awarethattheamountof
reimbursement’maybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)oftheAct, aswell as35
Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

All ii.iture correspondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand-#24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
ofthis letter. -

Rooz~ow— 4302 Norh Main Street,Rock~ord,IL 61103—1815) 987.7404 • D~P AINES — 931 1 W. Harrison St., Des Flames, 1L 60016—1847) 294-4073
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgirt 60123 — (847) 608.3131 • PEORIA — 5414 N~University St., Peoria. IL 61614 —(309) 693-5462

CHN-IPAICN — 2125 South First Srreet. Champaign. II 61 620 —.1217) 333-6907 SP~INCflELD—45005. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892
COLLINSVIUE — 2009 MaIl Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-51 20 • MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116. Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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OCT 292002

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe exteudedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthi.s decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,XL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544
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If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactScottRotheringat 2l7~785-
1858.

Sincerely,

~ ,~ ~

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSectio~
Division of RemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

CLW; SRR\992030

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: CW3M Company
Division File



$0.00’ investigatIonCosts
$1,620.00 AnalysisCosts

$220.25 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts
$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$194.40 r HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$10,800.00 InvestigationCosts
$3,820.00 AnalysisCosts
$2,726.25 Personnelcosts

$656.50 EquipmentCosts
$1,338.98 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$1,767.86 HandlingCharges

ROCKF0W — 4302 Norh Main Street. Rock(ord. IL 61103— (815) 987-7404 • DES PLAINt, — 9511 W. Harrison St.. Des Plaines. IL 60016— (847) 294-4073
ELoN—595 SouthState. Ejgin 60123—1847)608-3131 • PcoR,A—5414 N. UrtiversirySt.. Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5462
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CO11IP~svlLLE—2009 MalI Street, Coilinsvmlle. 1162234— (618) 346-5120 • MMEION —2309W. Main Sr., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618) 993-7200
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Section2 ‘

BY:

Cuts from BudgetAmendments

$20,649.00 PersonnelCosts. Thesecostsmustbe listedseparatelyfor eachtask. Thecosts

which arelisted for individual taskshavebeenapproved.

SRR\99203Oh.pbudarnen2



701 W. Sooth Grind Ave.

_____ Sprin2fleld, IL 62704

CW M Comnanv
Environmental Consu1tin~Services ‘ . -

November22, 2002

Mr. ScottR. Rothering, ProjectManager
LUST Section,Bureau of Land
Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency
1021 North Grand AvenueEast
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC#1390305037—MoujtrieCounty
L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc./Sullivan Super K
104South Hamilton
Incident Number 99-2030
LUST TechnicalFile—Corrective Action Plan BudgetAmendment

Dear Mr. Rothering:

Enclosed,pleasefind a CorrectiveAction PlanBudgetAmendment(CAP) for the L.
Keller Oil Properties,Inc./SullivanSuperK, locatedin Sullivan, Illinois.

In responseto yourOctober28, 2002lettermodifying theCAP budget, we have
includeda breakdownof the personnelitems. Theletterdid not specifywhich item or
items wentinto the $220.25which wasapproved,‘but it is assumedthat0.25hoursfor
EnvironmentalProjectGeologist— drilling plans,:andthe5.0 hoursfor Project
Manager— reimbursementclaim reviewwere approved.Thespecifichoursandtasks
for investigationandreimbursementpreparationareincludedin theJEPA formsin the
budget section.

If youhaveany questionsor requireadditionalinformation,pleasecontactmeat
217/522-8001.

Sincerely,

VmceE. Smith,P.E.
Senior EnvironmentalEngineer

Enclosure

xc: Mr. CharlesF. Keller, L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Mr. William T. Sinnott,CW3MCompany,Inc.

EXHIBIT
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AvENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES R. TI-ioMPSoN CENTER, 100 WEST RA?’~DOLPH,SuITE 11-300, CHICAGo, IL 60601

2171782-6752 Roo R. BLACO)EVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE C,1~i?Fi~DA~IL

7002 2030 0001 187~U~4~

FEB2~zoO3 ‘

KellerOil Company
Attention: JoeHenry - FEB ~ 6
POBox7O
Effingham,Illinois 62401

Re: LPC#1390305037— Moultrie County
Sullivan/Keller Oil Company
‘104 SouthNamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Henry:

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheamendedHigh Priority Work
PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This budget,datedNovember22, 2002,
wasreceivedby the Illinois EPA on November26, 2002. Citationsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Jjjjnojs AdministrativeCode(35 IAC).

TheIllinois EPA is modifying theproposedbudget(35 LAC Section732.305(c)or 732.312(j)andSection
57.7(a)(1)oftheAct). Basedon themodificationslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA. theamountslisted
in Section]ofAttachmentA havebeenapproved Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbeincurredin
accordancewith the illinois EPA approvedplan. Be awarethat the amountofreimbursementmaybe
limited by 35 IAC Sections732.604,732.606(s),and732.611aswell asSections57.8(e),57.8(g),and
57.8(d)ofthe Act.

Pursuantto 35 IAC Section 732.301theIllinois EPA is requiringa Site ClassificationCompletionReport
be submittedwithin 90 daysof thedateof this letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LUST Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludethe “Ret” block shown at the beginningofthis
letter.

ROcEFORD —4302 North Main Street,Rockford, Ii. 61103 —.(8151 987-7760 • DES PLA!NES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plairies, IL 60016 — (1347) 294-4000
ELCIN— 59S Souch SEate, EIglr~IL 60123 —(547) 605-3131 • PEORIA —‘5415 N. Urti~ersitySr.. Peoria, IL 61614 309) 693-5463

SuREAu or LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St.. Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • C1’IAMPAICN —2125 South First StrQet, Champaign. IL 61820 —(217) 278-5800
SPRlNC~lELD— 4500 S. Sixth Sireet Rd., Springlield, IL 62706— (2171 786-6892 • CCWNSVILLE — 2009 MalI SEreeL Collirisville. It. 62234 — 1615) 34F~1 ~fl

MARI0N—2309 W. Main St., Sui~e116, Marion, IL 62959—1618) 993-7200 EXHIBIT
PRIN1-CD ON RECYCLED PAPER
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An undergroundstoragetank owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)(D)and Section40 oftheAct by filing apetition for a
hearingwithin 35 daysafter the dateof issuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35~dayperiod may be
extendedfor a period oftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the owneroroperatorand the
Illinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneroroperatorwishesto receivea 90-day
extension,awritten requestthatincludesastatementof the datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith
acopy of this decision,mustbe sentto the Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For irifonnationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthe filing of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Divisionof Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
2171782-5544

If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactScottRotheringat217-785-1858.

Sincerely,

C~4~/~ztJ~4

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediationManagement
BureauofLand

CLW:SRR\992030amcap2

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: CW3’M Company
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 1390305037-- Moultrie County
Sullivan/KellerOil Company
104 SouthHamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST TechnicalFile

t~701fl

NOTE: Citationsin this attachmentarefrom 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode (35 IAC) andthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

SECTION1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$10,800.00
$2,200.00

$2,50600
$656.50

$1,338.98
$1,573.46

InvestigationCosts
Analysis Costs
PersonnelCosts
Equipment Costs
Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
HandlingCharges

Thefollowing amountshavebeenapproved:

$0.00
$0.00

$14,917.50
$0.00
$0.00
so

InvestigationCosts
AnalysisCosts
PersonnelCosts
EquipmentCosts
FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotalcumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$10,800.00
$2,200.00

$17,423.50
$656.3

$1,338.98
$1,573.46

InvestigationCosts
AnalysisCosts
PersonnelCosts
EquipmentCosts
Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
HandlingCharges



FEB267nO3 -

$ection 2

$3,722.50 CAP Development,CAP Design,CAPReviewcosts;thesecostsarenot
reimbursableuntil theentireCAP is proposed(with resultsfrom pilot study).

$2449.00 Reimbursement.Preparation,exceedsallowablecosts

SRR\992030atta
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iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. 8o~<79276, 5PR11’JGFIELD, LLINOIS 62794-9276. 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER. 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAC0, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

2171782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 3i~U 0000 ]~224~?73

AUG (38 2003 ‘ MIfl~ 9 ~OD3

~KellerOil Company
Attention: CharlesF. Keller -

P0Box 70
Effinghaxn,Illinois 62401

Re: LPC #1390305037-- Moultrie County
SullivanlSüllivanSuperK
104 SouthHamilton
LUST IncidentNo. 992030
LUST Technica]~File

DearMr. Keller: -

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA) hasreviewed [heHigh Priority
CorrectiveActionPlan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This information,
datedMay 2003,wasreceivedby the Illinois EPA on May 19, 2003. Citationsin this letterare
from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm.
Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct and35 111. Adin. Code732.405(c),the High Priority
CorrectiveAction Planis rejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):

1. Exactcpecificadcnsof the bioslurrymaterialmustbeprovidedpriorto approvalof the
CorrectiveAction Plan. This mustinclude manufacturer’sspecificationsand amountof
oxygenreleasedperpound of material.

2. SitenamesandIEPA Generatornumbersmustbe providedfor whichtheproposed
remediationtechnologyhasbeenapproved.

3. Completionreportwell diagramsindicategroundwateris locatedgreaterthan twenty feet
belowgrade. However,theproposeddelivery systemdeliverswaterat tenfeetbelow
grade. It is not apparentthat thebioslurrywill enterthegroundwatersufficiently to
providebioremediarion.

4. Theextentof contaminationdoesnot appearto be definedto theSouth.

Roc,c,oeo— 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, II. 61703— (815) 987-7760 • Dts PLAINES .‘. 9511 W. Harrizori 51,, De~PIairie~,IL 60016 — ~847)294-4000
ELCIN -.595 South Staie. EIgin, IL 60123—1847) 608-3131 • Pto~A— 5415 N. Unkversi&y St., Peoria, It. 61614 — (309) 693-5463

BUREAU QF L~o- Ptoa~— 7620 N. University Si.. Peoria, IL 61614 —1309) 693-5462 CAu~ — 2125 South First Street, ChampaiRn IL 6)820 —1217) 278-5800
SPRNcpIcLo 4500 5 Sixlh Strect Rd.. Springfield, IL 62706 —(2171 786-6692 • COLUNsvULLE — 2009 MalI Street, CoIIin~vitIe,IL 62234 — (618) J46~,i~

MARION — 2309 W. Main St., 5uite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200 EXHIBIT
PRINT�O ON RRCYCL�D PAPER
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5. A monitoringwell mustbe placedto theWestdirectly acrossHamiltonStreetfrom the
tankbedto ensurecontaminationis notbeingpushedoff site.

Pursuantto Sections57.7(a)(1)and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.405(e)
and732.503(b),theassociatedbudgetisrejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):

Thebudgetis notassociatedwith an approvedplan.

Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.401,theIllinois EPA requiressubmittalof a revisedHigh
PriorityCorrectiveAction Plan,andbudgetif applicable,within 90 daysof thedateof this letter
to:

Illinois ErrvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast

• PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Control Board. Appealrights areattached,

If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherinformation,pleasecontactScottRotheringat2 17-785-
1858.

Sincerely,

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUnderground Storage Tank Section
Division of ReirtediationManagement
Bureauof Land

CLW:SRR\992030hapcaphase2den

C: CW~MCompany
Division File
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• Appeal Rights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
• PollutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of the Act by filing apetition_
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof the final decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIll jnoisEPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbe sentto the
flhinois EPA assdonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk • AUf ~1~UO3
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthe filing of an extension,pleasecontact;

illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



CW~M Company
Environmental Consulting Services

October31, 2003 •

Mr. ScottR. Rotheriug, ProjectManager
LUST Section,Bureauof Land • •

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast • •

Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 •• • - .

RE~ LPC #1390305037—MoultrieCounty
L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc./SullivanSuper K
104 South Hamilton -

Incident Number 99-2030
LUST TechnicalFile—Corrective Action Plan PhaseII

Dear Mr. Rothering:

In responseto yourAugust 8, 2003 letter rejectingthePhaseII CorrectiveAction Plan
(CAP) andBudgetsubmittedMay 19, 2003,CW3M is, providingthefollowing
informationandrequestinga reconsiderationof therejection Responsesto the
individual, items listed in the letterareaddressedbelow.

Item 1. Exactspecificationsfor thebioslurrymaterialsneededarenot known, aseach
injection batchwill beunique. Thematerialsthat will beor maybe usedarelisted in
Section6.1.3of theCAP, CW3M will design,theneitherpurchaseorprepareeach
batchindividually, dependinguponthesite conditionsdeterminedfrom theprevious
analyticaldataandpastexperiencewith thesite.

As we haveattemptedto explainin ourprevioussubmittals,theproposedtechnology
doesnot rely on oxygen,which is extremelydifficult to produceandcontrolthroughout
the vadoseand saturatedzones. Theproposedtechnologyusesthe sameprinciple as
oxygeninjection,but insteadrelieson controlling thecarbon:nitrogen:phosphorous
ratio to achievethesameresults. Althoughnot consideredIn themix formulationas an
active ingredient,thedissolvedoxygencontentiii fully-aerated210 Celsiuswateris
approximately9.0 mg/L, which is equalto approximately0.008poundsof available
oxygenperpoundof slurry.

Item 2. Thefollowing is a list of 161 sitenamesandgeneratornumberswherethe
Agency haslisted bioremediationin thealternativet~chnologycategory,asobtained
from theAgency’sLIT Database:

EXHIBIT
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Borden Chemical j N.A.?~ -

~k0Pi05Ext., Inc. ~0311985184

[Piasa Motor Fuels Jii 90455012
~KosarekConstruction ~1194285028
Lloyd Weimann ice & Fuel ‘1194285028
f~neseoShop N Go j0730500004
Harper Oil Ca. 10990855018
MartIn CU 0310355018

ValleyView School Ji 970905034
Harper Oil Co. - 0210600010

Martin Service Station #121 10310035064
Harper Oil Co. 10490250013
Suburban - Moving & Storage 10314975126
CaldweH Engineering Co. 11370200036
Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. -- 1:190105023
Etna Oil Co. 0990855039
Martin Oil 0310455088
Wareco Service inc. 0770150010
Interstate Brands Inc. 137020002.1
Rockford Newspapers Inc. 2010305078
Demsey Dodge ChryslerPlymouth 1050255007
Celozzi Eftieson Chevy 0430355017
Mobil Oil #O5AIQ 0312645015
Illinois Bell Telephone -~ 0190105067
Delta Sonic Car Wash 0314915036
Turtle Wax’ Car Wash 0971155061
Hahriaman Albrecht Inc. ‘1030305002
Kerr McGee SeMce Station — 1470355011
Williamson County Airport 1990555032
Sycamore High School - 0370555030
Contel 1890200002
Ubertyvllle Lincoln Mercury 0970905023
Larry’s 24 Hours Gas 0971900044
Pluskota Electic Co.

Houff & Co.
0313365016
0430150002

Cave Auto Care Ctr. 0430600018
Busse Car Wash 0311980007
Williams, Forest 0972005023
Kinnamon Service Station 0570600002
Scotties :10310570014
JM~ncarrsChry~IerPlymouth Inc. 10312220011
~moco Oil Co. #6470 10312665155



~‘:BLI
Raymond Truck Plaza 091 0550033
Carpentersvilie, Village of 0890205025
lfllnois Ayers
West Frankfort Interstate Shell

1671205208
~J0550705003

Burwell CU Service -- 1794730005

Carpentersville, Village of 0890205025

Saul Rosen Buick Mazda Honda 0971905069

MullerPinehurst Dairy Inc. 2010305437

illinois Road Inc. 1370205041
SSCI Joint Venture - 0316585036
Sugar Grove, Village of 0890855004
Niantic Oil Co. -. 1:150405002
Delta Sonic CarWash 0314915036
Illinois Central College
USI Division-Tuscola Plant .~

1790200023
j~i8080002

Santa Fe Railway 0994905029
Wilson Sporting Goods 0312645006
Federated Paint Mfg. 0316005311

Lloyd Weimann Ice & Fuel 1194285028
Hicks Bulk Dist. Co. 0770155030
Granite City, City of 1190405088
Granite City, City of 1190405067
Amoco Oil #15116 - ~370105074
Pleasantview Fire Protection -- 0314195013
NokornisC.U.S.D. #12 1350455009
Tom Todd Chevy 0314975054
~.D.Petroleum ‘1971105021
Mercantile Bank per Rep. Guclder 1830455077
Emro Unit #7547 0770155022
Pickens Mobil 1950305017
Fruitbelt Service Co. 11270155011

IWaroco Service Inc. l199040501~
Clerk Oil & Refining 10312885197

fGriffith Labs USA 0310035911
Southwestern Electric Coop 10050055003

Martin Oil J0314975129
JGr~hamCli Co. 0312883006

Stoner Ca. 0316225065
lpeoria Disposal Co. 1430653007
Elgin, City of los943eoo~
~MunieGarage - •j163110
J~7andeJia.City of 10510355024,

ISauk Valley Comm. College ~i0302O3~p~j



~‘ ~ :‘,~Ag~ ~ BLJDH~
E.A. Raasch Inc. 0971155095

IRoberts, Gemon 0190605002
fBeck Oil Co.
[Mickeys Tire

0110855036
1970455218

[Illinois Bell Telephone 1610455093

billow Brother Service - 1190555034

jAyerco 28 Super Center 11671205335
Clark Oil & Refining I18309559~
Box Form 10316115055
JTrinity Motors Inc. 10210605027
Butler Mfg. 0950200009
KornerQuik Stop Inc. 10010055007
Cooper Oil Co. 0770155046
Illinois State Toll Hwy. Authority 10310030024
Grave Mill. Garage 0430755009

Cooper Oil Co. 1210455033
Stonington Grain Coop - . 0210555004
U Haul Co. of Illinois —. 1430655314

Delta Development : 0311595076
Broadview U-Haul 0310305072
Rand McNally -. . 0312880033
Pioneer Hi-Bred International 9190905002
Rollins Leasing Corp. 1970200014
Oilman, Ralph & Sue 0894385211
GTE North Inc. . 0830255024
GTE - 1130205048
Warehouse Management 0430055266
Holmes Co. 0311655026
Jacoby~SchroederFuneral Home 0830255025
AM Carpentry & General Contractors 0310245065

Clark Oil & Refining 0310215054
~end Lease Trucks Inc. 0310755005

IG&G Car Wash 1190655027

I H.A. Niebruegge Garage 1330255002

ILake Shore Petro Corp.
IHarper Oil Co.

0312885010
0290255077

Libertyville Citgo 0970905119
Dover, Bernard 1970055001
IstLienCo. 0971905213

Taylorviue, City of — 02106050461
IHayes OK Service — 0316695031
[i~eanOil Co. - . 11 1.060505~

ITap Beverages .12010305916



Northcord Inc. -

BUD
1030105008

Martin Oil - 0310355018

Gill, Basil . 2010305642
Steward Elementary School ~ 1030455001
[
f
Mar~nOil
Pioneer Paint Products -

0316165026

10311865023
Martin OIl - -, 0430055328
Loves Park, City of — -— 2010155014
Norco Fuels
Marttn Service Station #121 -

0110855044
[0310035064
1090150009I~P~sService

J’s AutomotIve Repair 0971855055

IMartin Oil 0430055328
MartIn Oil - 0430055328
Elmer Weber’s Farm Service
Johnson Oil Co. —

Clark Oil & Refining

0150055001
1~i10855062
1150155305

Georges 66 Station —- 0110855076
Emro Marketing 02901.05028
Svendsen’s Service Stations 11150150111
Pioneer Paint Products .19311865023
Bartiow Bros. Inc. [~690205001
Lena Farmer’s Exchange 1770305015
Chicago Golf Club 0431055102
Mitches Green Thumb Landscaping - 0970255071
Dutton, Harold 0690055010
Standard Forwarding Co. - 1610253006
VW Bowman Oil Co. 0770505054—

Dutton Service Station 0690055010
Freedom OIl Co. 1671205651
jO-Essence, Ltd. 1950505089
Is~ootOil Co. — iö~ë10300019

LAbbo~Labs 10971250004

Item 3. All of thepreviouslyinstalledmonitoring wells havebeencompletedat depths
greaterthan20 feet. Oncefully developed,the greatestdepthto groundwaterrecorded
for a monitoringwell hasbeenapproximately8 feet. Theproposeddelivery system
was designedwith a depthof 10 feet in orderto minimize costsandtreatboth the
vadoseandsaturatedzones. During the installation, if theproposed10 foot depthdoes
not appearto be at or very nearthewatertable, the trenchdepthwill be increasedto
assurethat the injection systemcan treatboth,thevadoseandsaturatedzones.



• . ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NOkm CRAt4D AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIs 62794-9276,. 21 7-782-3397
JAMES R. T~-~Mp5oNCENTER, 100 WEST RAr’IDOLPH, Suiit 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-314-6026

ROD R. BLAGOEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

- . 7002 31.50 0000 1E27 4743

DEC
DEC 2003

Kefler Oil Company
CharlesF. Keller
P0Box 70
Effingliam,IL 62401

Re: LPC #1390305037— Moultrie Càunty.
Sullivan./SullivanSuperK
104 South Hamilton
LUST Incident No. 992030 -

LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Keller:

The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan (plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This information,
datedOctober31,2003, wasreceivedby theillinois EPA on November4, 2003. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois Administrative Code (35
Ill. Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57,7(c)(4)(D)of theAct and35 111. Mm. Code732.405(c),theHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction Planis rejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):

Themethodofremediatioricannotbe approved. -

Pursuantto Sections57,7(a)(J)and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct and35 111. Mm. Code732.405(e)
and732.503(b),theassociatedbudgetis rejectedfor the following reason(s):

Thebudgetmustbe associatedwith an approyedplan.

Rt)(~F,,KI~- 431)2 N(~1hM~i~SIrcel, Rockiord. IL 61103 — fl 5)987-7760 • DES PLMNE~~95I1 W. Harri,on St.. De~PIair,es. II. 60016 —1847) 294-4000
— 595 South State, EI~(in.IL 60123 — .J7) 5Q~.3131 •. Pto~t~— 5115 N, University St., Peoria. 11.61614 1309) 693.5463

BUREAL ()~L~I).PE.IIRtA 7620 N. UniverSity SI., Peoria. IL 61614— 309) 693.5462 • —2125 South First Street. Cham~ai~n,IL 61820 — (21-7) 278-5800
5~R,,~CFlIti~- 4300 S. Sixth 5,reei Rd.. Spririg(ieId, IL 62706 —12171 786-5892 • Cou.,NSVILLE— 2009 MaIl Street. Collinsville, IL 62234 —(610) 3465120
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Pa 2 DEC 26200~

Pursuantto 35 ill. Adm. Code732.401,theIllinois EPA requiressubmittalof arevisedHigh
Priority CorrectiveAction Plan, andbudgetif applicable,within 60 daysofthedateof this letter
to:

flhinols EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021- NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

An undergroundstoragetank systemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto the illinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

if you haveany questionsor needfurtherinformation,pleasecontactScottRotheringat 217-785-
1858.

Sincerely,

C~$~/2tJ’~&

Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of RemediarionManagement
Bureauof Land

CLW:SRR\l39O3OSO37hpcapden

Attachment: Appeal Rights

C: CW3M Company
Division File



DEC 2 6 2.00~

AppealRights

Au undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)ofthe Act by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof thefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritten requestthatincludesa statementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoon-aspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegaJCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544


